the Town's award of any contract for the construction of the Shell, 
Tenant shall deposit into a joint bank account held by both Tenant and 
Town, which joint back account shall require the signature of both the 
Town and Tenant to authorize any release of funds therefrom, the sum 
of Four Hundred Ninety Thousand dollars ($490,000.00) in sufficient 
U.S. funds. The funds shall be held in the joint account for the sole 
purpose of purchasing of the growing systems necessary for the 
operation of a greenhouse as presented to the Wyoming Business 
Council, it being the understanding of the parties hereto that the Town

[...]

Landlord shall maintain fire and extended "all-risk" 
coverage insurance, including earthquake coverage insurance upon 
the Leased Premises. Such insurance shall be maintained with an 
insurance company authorized to do business in Wyoming in an 
amount not less than Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($3,500,000.00) during the term of the Lease. Tenant shall maintain, 
at its expense, fire and extended coverage insurance on all of its 
personal property, including trade fixture and on all additions and 
improvements made by Tenant not required to be insured by Landlord.